
Spare Parts Price List
Rotary Vane Vacuum Pumps

Models:100-3.5
200-7
400-14
600-21
800-28

November, 2004

™



Model 100-3.5 Spare Parts Kits
Minor Spare Parts Kit for Model 100-3.5................P/N RV 900001........................$110.
Major Spare Parts Kit for Model 100-3.5................P/N RV 900100........................$195.

Minor Kit Includes: Major Kit Includes:

W1V0016 O-RINGW1V0016 O-RING

W1V009 COUPLING INSERTW1V009 COUPLING INSERT

W1V0017 SHAFT SEALW1V0017 SHAFT SEAL

W1V0018 O-RINGW1V0018 O-RING

W1V0021 O-RINGW1V0021 O-RING

W1V0032 VALVEW1V0032 VALVE

W1V0038 O-RINGW1V0038 O-RING

W1V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVEW1V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVE

W1V0065 O-RINGW1V0065 O-RING

W1V0080 O-RINGW1V0080 O-RING

W1V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RINGW1V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RING

W1V0073 O-RINGW1V0073 O-RING

W1V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVEW1V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVE

W1V0047 O-RINGW1V0047 O-RING

W1V0048 OIL FILTER SCREEN

W1V0052 1st STAGE  SPRING GUIDE 

W1V0055 2nd STAGE SPRING GUIDE 

W1V0053 1st STAGE  BLADE SPRING 

W1V0056 2nd STAGE BLADE SPRING 

W1V0054 1st STAGE BLADE 

W1V0057 2nd STAGE BLADE 

W1V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT W1V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT 

W1V0062 SPRING

W1V0046 SEALW1V0046 SEAL

1

™



W2V10
NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY

1 W1V0001 MOTOR 1
2 W1V0002 KEY 1
3 W1V0003 MOTOR PLATE 1
4 W1V0004 PIN 2 
5 W1V0005 FAN COVER 1
6 W1V0006 HANDLE 1
7 W1V0007 COUPLING 1  
8 W1V0008 FAN 1
9 W1V0009 COUPL JOINTING 1

10 W1V0010 SNAP RING 1
11 W1V0011 BOLT 1
12 W1V0012 SUCTION FELT STRAP 1
13 W1V0013 SIDE COVER 1
14 W1V0014 MAIN PLATE 1
15 W1V0015 BASEPLATE 1
16 W1V0016 0 -RING 1
17 W1V0017 OIL SEAL 2
18 W1V0018 O-RING 1
19 W1V0019 SLEEVE 1
20 W1V0020 STRAINER 1
21 W1V0021 O-RING 1
22 WlV0022 NOT USED
23 W1V0023 INTAKEFLANGE 1
24 W1V0024 O-RING 2
25 W1V0025 BRASS PIN 2
26 W1V0026 GAS BALLAST SPRING 1
27 W1V0027 O-RING 1
28 W1V0028 NOT USED
29 W1V0029 GAS BALLAST KNOB 1
30 WlV0030 GIB TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
31 WlV0031 I’ STAGE STATOR 1
32 WlV0032 VALVE 1
33 WlV0033 VALVE BACK PLATE 1
34 W1V0034 VALVE SPACER 1
35 WlV0035 VALVE SPRING 1
36 WlV0036 WASHER 1
37 W1V0037 BOLT 1
38 W1V0038 O-RING 2
39 W1V0039 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE 1
40 W1V0040 DISTRIBUTER VALVE 1
41 WlV0041 DISTRIBUTER SPACER 1
42 W1V0042 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT 1
43 W1V0043 SPRING 1
44 WlV0044 WASHER 1
45 W1V0045 VALVE OIL BAFFLE 1
46 W1V0046 OIL SEAL 1
47 W1V0047 O-RING 1
48 W1V0048 OIL FILTER 1
49 W1V0049 OIL FILTER FIXTURE 1
50 W1V0050 OIL PUMP BLADE 1
51 W1V0051 ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1
52 W1V0052 lsT STAGE SPRING GLTIDE 2
53 W1V0053 lsT STAGE BLADE SPRING 2
54 W1V0054 In STAGE BLADE 2
55 W1V0055 2ND STAGE SPRING GtqDE 2
56 W1V0056 2ND STAGE BLADE SPRING 2
57 W1V0057 2ND STAGE BLADE 2

LIST PRICE($)
228.00

1.40/PR
55.00

1.40/PR 
4.90

11.00
24.00
10.80

6.30
.70
.50

2.30
8.50/2

130.00
18.00

1.50
65.00/2

2.80
9.60
3.80
3.70

51.00
2.20/PR
1.20/PR
1.20

.80

2.20
16.00

368.00
15.00
2.50
1.20

.80

.25
35

.50
1.30

16.00
1.00

11.80
1.00

.25
1.80

32.00
4.50
5.40
1.00
8.00

365.00
15.20/PR

6.00/PR
61.00/PR
15.50/PR

5.80/PR
38.00/PR

NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY
58 W1V0058 TAPPER PIN 2
59 W1V0059 DISCHARGE BAFFLE 1
60 W1V0060 BOLT 1
61 W1V0061 SPRING SUPPORT 1
62 W1V0062 SPRING 1
63 W1V0063 2ND STAGE VALVE 1
64 W1V0064 2ND STAGE STATER 1
65 W1V0065 O-RING 1
66 W1V0066 O-RING 1
67 W1V0067 END PLATE 1
68 W1V0068 O-RING 2
69 W1V0069 GAS BALLAST CLAMP 2
70 W1V0070 OIL LEVEL BACK PLATE 1
71 W1V0071 OIL LEVEL W1NDOW 1
72 W1V0072 O-RING 1
73 W1V0073 O-RING 1
74 WlV0074 EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
75 WlV0075 O-RING 1
76 W1V0076 OIL FILLING PLUG 1
77 WlV0077 O-RING 1
78 W1V0078 OIL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
79 W1V0079 O-RING 1
80 W1V0080 OIL TRAIN PLUG 1
81 W1V0081 BOLT 10
82 W1V0082 NOT USED
83 WlV0083 NAME PLATE 1
84 W1V0084 TERMINAL BOX 1
85 W1V0085 TERMINAL BOX COVER 1
86 WlV0086 NAME PLATE 1
87 W1V0087 3 P TERMINAL 1
88 W1V0088 ROTATION MARK 1
89 W1V0089 POWER CODE PROTECTOR 1
90 W1V0090 COVER FIXING BOLT (S/W BOX) 4
91 W1V0091 MOTOR PLATE FIXING BOLT 4
92 W1V0092 MOTOR BODY FDANG BOLT 4
93 W1V0093 HANDLE FIXING BOLT 2
94 W1V0094 COUPLING FDUNG BOLT 2
95 W1V0095 FAN COVER FDUNG BOLT 4 
96 W1V0096 SIDE COVER FDCNT BOLT 4
97 W1V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT 1
98 W1V0098 SUCTION FELT FIXING BOLT 2
99 W1V0099 BASE PLATE MOUNTING BOLT    4

100 W1V0100 SUCTION FLANGE FIXING BOLT    4
101 W1V0101 VALVE OIL BAFFLE FDC BOLT     2
102 W1V0102 VALVE GUIDE PIN (ROLL PfN) 4
103 W1V0103 I ST STATOR FIX. BOLT 3
104 W1V0104 SPRING WASHER 3 
105 W1V0105 OIL STRAINER FIX. BOLT 2
106 W1V0106 2 lID  STAGE STATOR FIX. BOLT  5
107 W1V0107 NUT 2
108 W1V0108 DISCHARGE BAFFLE FIX. BOLT  2
109 W1V0109 GAS BALLAST FIXING BOLT 2
110 W1V0110 END PLATE FIXING BOLT 4
111 W1V0111 OIL BOX ASSY FIXING BOLT 4
112 W1V0112 BASE RLTBBER 4
113 W1V0113 O-RING 1
114 W1V0115 SUS 1
115 W1V0078-A W1NDOW COVER 1

LIST PRICE($)
8.20/PR

12.35
.50

1.90
1.00
7.80

351.00
2.60

.50
66.00

2.30/PR
3.10/PR
2.10
3.60
5.30
4.60

26.00
1.75
1.10
2.00

116.00
1.10
6.50
1.20

7.60
63.00

5.50
5.10
4.80

.50

.50
1.20/4 
1.80/4
2.00/4
1.00/2

.75/2
1.75/4
2.00/4
2.10

.50/2
1.75/4
1.00/4
.75/2

1.50/4
1.80/3 

.75/3 

.50/2
2.20/5

.50/2

.50/2

.50/2
1.90/4
2.30/4
3.80/4
1.10
1.80
6.00

Model 100-3.5 Spare Parts Price List

Vacuum Research Limited • 2419 Smallman Street • Pittsburgh, PA  15222 USA • www.vacuumresearch.com
Phone: 800-426-9340 • 412-261-7630 • FAX: 412-261-7220 • e-mail: VRL@vacuumresearch.com 2

™



Model 200-7 Spare Parts Kits
Minor Spare Parts Kit for Model 200-7................P/N RV 900002........................$115.
Major Spare Parts Kit for Model 200-7................P/N RV 900200........................$210.

Minor Kit Includes: Major Kit Includes:

W2V0016 O-RINGW2V0016 O-RING

W2V009 COUPLING INSERTW2V009 COUPLING INSERT

W2V0017 SHAFT SEALW2V0017 SHAFT SEAL

W2V0018 O-RINGW2V0018 O-RING

W2V0021 O-RINGW2V0021 O-RING

W2V0032 VALVEW2V0032 VALVE

W2V0038 O-RINGW2V0038 O-RING

W2V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVEW2V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVE

W2V0065 O-RINGW2V0065 O-RING

W2V0080 O-RINGW2V0080 O-RING

W2V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RINGW2V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RING

W2V0073 O-RINGW2V0073 O-RING

W2V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVEW2V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVE

W2V0047 O-RINGW2V0047 O-RING

W2V0048 OIL FILTER SCREEN

W2V0052 1st STAGE  SPRING GUIDE 

W2V0055 2nd STAGE SPRING GUIDE 

W2V0053 1st STAGE  BLADE SPRING 

W2V0056 2nd STAGE BLADE SPRING 

W2V0054 1st STAGE BLADE 

W2V0057 2nd STAGE BLADE 

W2V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT W2V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT 

W2V0062 SPRING

W2V0046 SEALW2V0046 SEAL

3

™



W2V20
NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY LIST PRICE($)

1 W2V0001 MOTOR 1 228.00
2 W2V0002 KEY 2 1.40/PR
3 W2V0003 MOTOR PLATE 1 55.00
4 W2V0004 PIN 2 1.40/PR 
5 W2V0005 FAN COVER 1 4.90
6 W2V0006 HANDLE 1 11.00
7 W2V0007 COUPLING 1 24.00
8 W2V0008 FAN 1 10.80
9 W2V0009 COUPL JOINTING 1 6.30

10 W2V0010 SNAP RING 1 .70
11 W2V0011 BOLT 1 .50
12 W2V0012 SUCTION FELT STRAP 1 2.30
13 W2V0013 SIDE COVER 2 8.50/2
14 W2V0014 MAIN PLATE 1 130.00
15 W2V0015 BASEPLATE 1 18.00
16 W2V0016 0 -RING 1 1.50
17 W2V0017 OIL SEAL 2 65.00/2
18 W2V0018 O-RING 1 2.80
19 W2V0019 SLEEVE 1 9.60
20 W2V0020 STRAINER 1 3.80
21 W2V0021 O-RING 1 3.70
22 W2V0022 NOT USED
23 W2V0023 INTAKE FLANGE 1 51.00
24 W2V0024 O-RING 2 2.20/PR
25 W2V0025 BRASS PIN 2 1.20/PR
26 W2V0026 GAS BALLAST SPRING 1 1.20
27 W2V0027 O-RING 1 .80
28 W2V0028 NOT USED
29 W2V0029 GAS BALLAST KNOB 1 2.20
30 W2V0030 G/B TUBE ASSEMBLY 1 16.00
31 W2V0031 IST STAGE STATOR 1 368.00
32 W2V0032 VALVE 1 15.00
33 W2V0033 VALVE BACK PLATE 1 2.50
34 W2V0034 VALVE SPACER 1 1.20
35 W2V0035 VALVE SPRING 1 .80
36 W2V0036 WASHER 1 .25
37 W2V0037 BOLT 1 .35
38 W2V0038 O-RING 2 .50
39 W2V0039 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE 1 1.30
40 W2V0040 DISTRIBUTER VALVE 1 16.00
41 W2V0041 DISTRIBUTER SPACER 1 1.00
42 W2V0042 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT 1 11.80
43 W2V0043 SPRING 1 1.00
44 W2V0044 WASHER 1 .25
45 W2V0045 VALVE OIL BAFFLE 1 1.80
46 W2V0046 OIL SEAL 1 32.00
47 W2V0047 O-RING 1 4.50
48 W2V0048 OIL FILTER 1 5.40
49 W2V0049 OIL FILTER FIXTURE 1 1.00
50 W2V0050 OIL PUMP BLADE 1 8.00
51 W2V0051 ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1 365.00
52 W2V0052 lsT STAGE SPRING GUIDE 2 15.20/PR
53 W2V0053 lsT STAGE BLADE SPRING 2 6.00/PR
54 W2V0054 IsT STAGE BLADE 2 61.00/PR
55 W2V0055 2ND STAGE SPRING GUIDE 2 15.50/PR
56 W2V0056 2ND STAGE BLADE SPRING 2 5.80/PR
57 W2V0057 2ND STAGE BLADE 2 38.00/PR

NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY LIST PRICE($)
58 W2V0058 TAPPER PIN 2 8.20/PR
59 W2V0059 DISCHARGE BAFFLE 1 12.35
60 W2V0060 BOLT 1 .50
61 W2V0061 SPRING SUPPORT 1 1.90
62 W2V0062 SPRING 1 1.00
63 W2V0063 2ND STAGE VALVE 1 7.80
64 W2V0064 2ND STAGE STATER 1 351.00
65 W2V0065 O-RING 1 2.60
66 W2V0066 O-RING 1 .50
67 W2V0067 END PLATE 1 66.00
68 W2V0068 O-RING 2 2.30/PR
69 W2V0069 GAS BALLAST CLAMP 2 3.10/PR
70 W2V0070 OIL LEVEL BACK PLATE 1 2.10
71 W2V0071 OIL LEVEL W1NDOW 1 3.60
72 W2V0072 O-RING 1 5.30
73 W2V0073 O-RING 1 4.60
74 W2V0074 EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1 26.00
75 W2V0075 O-RING 1 1.75
76 W2V0076 OIL FILLING PLUG 1 1.10
77 W2V0077 O-RING 1 2.00
78 W2V0078 OIL BOX ASSEMBLY 1 116.00
79 W2V0079 O-RING 1 1.10
80 W2V0080 OIL TRAIN PLUG 1 6.50
81 W2V0081 BOLT 10 1.20
82 W2V0082 NOT USED
83 W2V0083 NAME PLATE 1 7.60
84 W2V0084 TERMINAL BOX 1 63.00
85 W2V0085 TERMINAL BOX COVER 1 5.50
86 W2V0086 NAME PLATE 1 5.10
87 W2V0087 3 P TERMINAL 1 4.80
88 W2V0088 ROTATION MARK 1 .50
89 W2V0089 POWER CODE PROTECTOR 1 .50
90 W2V0090 COVER FIXING BOLT (S/W BOX) 4 1.20/4 
91 W2V0091 MOTOR PLATE FIXING BOLT 4 1.80/4
92 W2V0092 MOTOR BODY FIXING BOLT 4 2.00/4
93 W2V0093 HANDLE FIXING BOLT 2 1.00/2
94 W2V0094 COUPLING FIXING BOLT 2 .75/2
95 W2V0095 FAN COVER FIXING BOLT 4 1.75/4
96 W2V0096 SIDE COVER FIXING BOLT 4 2.00/4
97 W2V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT 1 2.10
98 W2V0098 SUCTION FELT FIXING BOLT 2 .50/2
99 W2V0099 BASE PLATE MOUNTING BOLT  4 1.75/4

100 W2V0100 SUCTION FLANGE FIXING BOLT 4 1.00/4
101 W2V0101 VALVE OIL BAFFLE FIX. BOLT     2 .75/2
102 W2V0102 VALVE GUIDE PIN (ROLL PfN) 4 1.50/4
103 W2V0103 I ST STATOR FIX. BOLT 3 1.80/3 
104 W2V0104 SPRING WASHER 3 .75/3 
105 W2V0105 OIL STRAINER FIX. BOLT 2 .50/2
106 W2V0106 2 ND STAGE STATOR FIX. BOLT  5 2.20/5
107 W2V0107 NUT 2 .50/2
108 W2V0108 DISCHARGE BAFFLE FIX. BOLT  2 .50/2
109 W2V0109 GAS BALLAST FIXING BOLT 2 .50/2
110 W2V0110 END PLATE FIXING BOLT 4 1.90/4
111 W2V0111 OIL BOX ASSY FIXING BOLT 4 2.30/4
112 W2V0112 BASE RUBBER 4 3.80/4
113 W2V0113 0-RING 1 1.10
114 W2V0115 SUS 1 1.80
115 W2V0078-A WINDOW COVER 1 6.00

Model 200-7 Spare Parts Price List

Vacuum Research Limited • 2419 Smallman Street • Pittsburgh, PA  15222 USA • www.vacuumresearch.com
Phone: 800-426-9340 • 412-261-7630 • FAX: 412-261-7220 • e-mail: VRL@vacuumresearch.com

™



Model 400-14 Spare Parts Kits
Minor Spare Parts Kit for Model 400-14................P/N RV 900004........................$431.00
Major Spare Parts Kit for Model 400-14................P/N RV 900400........................$145.00

Minor Kit Includes: Major Kit Includes:

                4020-00O-RING                 4020-00O-RING

 4122-00 COUPLING INSERT 4122-00 COUPLING INSERT  

4021-00 SHAFT SEAL 4021-00 SHAFT SEAL

4022-00 O-RING 4022-00 O-RING

4028-00 O-RING 4028-00 O-RING

4086-00 1ST VALVE4086-00 1ST VALVE

 4094-00 O-RING  4094-00 O-RING

4098 DISTRIBUTER VALVE4098 DISTRIBUTER VALVE

4044-00 O-RING 4044-00 O-RING

4048-00 O-RING 4048-00 O-RING

 4055-00 OIL DRAIN PLUG4055-00 OIL DRAIN PLUG

4056-00 DRAIN PLUG O-RING 4056-00 DRAIN PLUG O-RING

4079-00 SECOND STAGE VALVE4079-00 SECOND STAGE VALVE

               4043.00 O-RING                4043.00 O-RING

4030-00 OIL FILTER 

4036-00 1st STAGE  SPRING GUIDE 

4037-00 2nd STAGE SPRING GUIDE 

4035-00 1st STAGE  BLADE SPRING 

4038-00 2nd STAGE BLADE SPRING 

4034-02 1st STAGE BLADE 

4039-02 2nd STAGE BLADE 

4016-00 OIL SUCTION FELT�
�
�
 

4016-00 OIL SUCTION FELT�
 

4074-00 2nd VALVE SPRING

4027-00 OIL SEAL (STANDARD)�
�

 4027-00  SEAL

4081-00 OIL PUMP BLADE �
�
4094-00 DISTRIBUTER SURFACE (O-RING)5

™



400-14
NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY LIST PRICE($)

1 4001-00 MOTOR 1 225.00
2 4002-00 KEY, 5 x 5 15R 1 1.25
3 4003-02 MOTOR PLATE, 170 x 197 x 30 1 115.00
4 4004-00 MOTOR PLATE FIXING BOLT M6 x 15 WRENCH 4 1.60/4
6 4006-00 COUPLING FAN FIX. BOLT    1 .40

M5x10 (HEX S0CKET SET SCREW 1
7 4007-00 SIDE COVER FIX.. BOLT M4 x 8 4 1.20/4
8 4008-13 SIDE COVER, BLACK COLOR 2 11.00/2
9 4009-00 COUPLING FIXING BOLT 1 .40

M5x10 (HEX S0CKET SET SCREW
10 4010-00 SUCTION FELT FIXING BOLT M4 x 8 2 .80/2
11 4011-00 BASE RUBBER FIXING NUT M6 4 1.20/4
12 4012-00 WASHER (FLAT TYPE)  � 6 x 16 4 1.20/4
13 4012-00 BASE RUBBER FIXING BOLT M6 x 20 (WRENCH) 4 2.40/4
14 4014-00 BASE RUBBER, � 24 x 12 4 4.00/4
15 4015-00 SUCTION FELT STRAP, 92 x 1t 1 2.80
16 4016-00 OIL SUCTION FELT, 47.3 x 93.3    1 2.40 
17 4016-00 MAIN PLATE, 164 x 205 x 50 1 240.00
18 4018-00 BASE PLATE MOUNTING BOLT M6 x 15 4 2.40/4
19 4019-02 BASE PLATE , 150 X 250 X 15    1 40.00
20 4020-00 O-RING, P-22 1 2.40
21 4021-00 OIL SEAL (STANDARD), D-TYPE (�18 x 40 x 7t) 2 29.00
22 4022-00 O-RING, G-45 1 3.00
23 4023-00 SLEEVE �40 x 34 x 9. 5t 1 11.00  
24 4024-00 SPRING WASHER  � 6 4 1.20/4
25 4025-00 1ST STATOR FIX. BOLT, M6 x 25 (WRENCH) 4 2.40/4
26 4026-00 TAPPER PIN � 5.9 x 6.3 x 7 2 1.20/2
27 4027-00 OIL SEAL, SM (35 x 25 x 7) 1 29.00
28 4028-00 O-RING, S-95 1 3.50
29 4029-00 OIL FILTER RING  � 16 x 3t 1 4.00
30 4030-00 OIL FILTER  � 13 x 50 x 24# 1 1.20
31 4031-00 OIL FILTER CAP  � 13.5 x 0.2T 1 .80
32 4032-00 OIL FILTER FIXTURE � 14 x 33 x 1.7t    1 1.20
33 4033-00 OIL STRAINER FIX. BOLT, M4 X 8 (WRENCH) 2 1.20/2
34 4034-00 1ST STAGE BLADE, 55 x 38 x  6t 2 181.00/2 
35 4035-00 1ST STAGE BLADE SPRING 2 6.00/2

� 3.5 x 2.5 x WO .5 x 45
36 4036-00 1ST STAGE SPRING GUIDE � 2.2 x 32 2 15.00/2
37 4037-00 2ND STAGE SPRING GUIDE, � 2.2 x 32 2 15.00/2
38 4038-00    2ND STAGE BLADE SPRING 2 7.50/2

� 3.5 x 2.5 x WO .5 x 45
39 4039-00 2ND STAGE BLADE, 40 x 30.5 x 6t 2 105.00/2
40 4040-00 2ND STAGE STATOR, 125 x 130 x 60 1 330.00
41 4041-00 2ND SPRING WASHER, � 6 6 6.00/6
42 4042-00 2ND STAGE STATOR FIX. BOLT, M6 X 30 6 3.50/6
43 4043-00 O-RING, G-70 1 3.50
44 4044-00 O-RING, P-6 1 .50
45 4045-00 END PLATE, 95 x 130 x 20t 1 105.00
46 4046-00 END PLATE PIN  2.9 x 3.3 x 7 1 .80
47 4047-00 END PLATE FIXING BOLT, M6 x 25 (WRENCH) 5 2.40/5
48 4048-00 O-RING,  AN-170 1 6.00
49 4049-02 OIL BOX ASS’Y, 170 x 198 x 190 1 220.00
50 4050-00 OIL BOX ASS’Y FIXING BOLT, M6 x 35 (WRENCH)4 3.50/4
51 4051-00 OIL LEVEL PLATE, 10 x 95 x 0.2t 1 3.50
52 4052-00 O-RING, S-75 1 3.50
53 4053-00 OIL LEVEL WINDOW, 31 x 125 x 3t 1 3.50
54 4054-00 OIL LEVEL BACK PLATE, 34 x 129 x 4.5t 1 3.50
55 4055-00 OIL DRAIN PLUG, M-10 1 6.00
56 4056-00 O-RING, AN-109 1 2.40
57 4057-00 NAME PLATE, 80 x 122 x 0.5t    1 6.00
58 4058-00 BOLT, M3.5 x 11 (+) 10 2.40/10
60 4060-00 O-RING, 20 x 30 x 2.6t 1 3.50
61 4061-00 O-RING, P-34 1 3.50
62 4062-00 OIL FILLING PLUG, M-24 1 2.40
63 4063-00 EXHAUST ASSEMBLY, NW-25 1 28.00
64 4064-00 EXHAUST ASSEMBLY CAP, NW-25 1
67 4067-00 BOLT, M6 x 30 1 5.00
68 4068-00 O-RING, P-5 1 .50
70 4070-00 2ND VALVE GUIDE PIN, � 3 x 20 (SPRING PIN) 2 1.00/2
72 4072-00 DISCHARGE BAFFLE FIX BOLT M6 x 25 (WRENCH) 2 1.50/2
73 4073-00 DISCHARGE BAFFLE, 115 x 106.4 x 1.2t 1 22.00    
74 4074-00 2ND VALVE SPRING, � 0.5 x 7.2 x 1.7 1 1.50
75 4075-00 SPRING SUPPORT, � 34 x 37 x 22.5 1 8.00
76 4076-00 SPRING SUPPORT FIX BOLT 2 1.00/2

M5 x 20 (WRENCH)
77 4077-00 TAPPER PIN, �7 x 40 2 11.00/2

Model 400-14 Spare Parts Price List

Vacuum Research Limited • 2419 Smallman Street • Pittsburgh, PA  15222 USA • www.vacuumresearch.com
Phone: 800-426-9340 • 412-261-7630 • FAX: 412-261-7220 • e-mail: VRL@vacuumresearch.com

NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY LIST PRICE($)
78 4078-00 NUT, M6 2 .50/2
79 4079-00 2ND STAGE VALVE, �14.5 x 7 1 11.00
80 4080-01 ROTOR ASSEMBLY (1ST) 1 420.00
81 4081-00 OIL PUMP BLADE, 6 x87 x 21 1 9.00
82 4082-00 KEY, 5 x 5 x 15r 1 1.00
83 4083-00 ROTOR ASS’Y FIX BOLT M5 x 30 (WRENCH) 4 2.40/4
84 4084-00 1ST STAGE STATOR, 125 x 130 x 85 1 3.90
85 4085-00 1ST VALVE GUIDE PIN, 2 1.00/2

� 3 x 20 (SPRING PIN)
86 4086-00 1ST VALVE, 54 x 50 x 3t 1 25.00
87 4087-00 1ST VALVE BACK PLATE, 54 x 50 x 1.6 1 5.00
88 4088-00 1ST VALVE SPACER, � 8 x 6.3 x 13 1 2.40
89 4089-00 1ST VALVE SPRING, � 1.2 x9 x 18 1 1.50
90 4090-00 WASHER (FLAT TYPE), � 5 1 .50
91 4091-00 1ST VALVE FIXING BOLT 1 .50
92 4092-00 1ST VALVE OIL BAFFLE, 106 x 147 x 1.2t 1                  8.00
93 4093-00 1ST VALVE OIL BAFFLE FIX. BOLT 4 1.50/4

M5 x 8 (WRENCH)
94 4094-00 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE O-RING, P-6 2 1.00/2
95 4095-00 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE AL PIN, � 5.7 x 10 1 3.50
96 4096-00 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE BALL, � 3.5 1 .50
97 4097-00 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE, � 50 1 5.00
98 4098-00 DISTRIBUTER VALVE, � 44.5  x 2.5 1 21.00
99 4099-00 DISTRIBUTER SPACER, � 5.1 x 8 x 16 1 1.50

100 4100-00 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT, 44 x 4.5t 1 14.00
101 4101-00 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT SPRING 1 1.50

� 6.2/4.6  x WO.8 x 33
102 4102-00 WASHER FLAT TYPE, � 5 1 .50
103 4103-00 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT FIX. BOLT, 1 .80

M5 x 45 (WRENCH)
104 4104-00 O-RING, P-6 1 .50
105 4105-00 GAS BALLAST SPRING PIN 1 .80

� 4.5  x 6.2 x 11.5
106 4106-00 GAS BALLAST SPRING, 1 1.50

� 6.2/4.6  x WO.8 x 33 
107 4107-00 GAS BALLAST SPRING PIN, � 4.5  x 6.2 x 11.5 1 .80
108 4108-00 GAS BALLAST KNOB O-RING, � 17.5  x 11.5 x 2t 1 1.50
109 4109-00 GAS BALLAST KNOB, O-RING P-11 1 .80
110 4110-00 GAS BALLAST KNOB � 40 1 2.20 
111 4111-00 STRAINER, � 0.2  x 32# 1 2.40
112 4112-00 STRAINER RING, � 17  x 23 1 2.80
113 4113-00 O-RING, P-30 1 3.50
114 4114-00 INTAKE FLANGE (STANDARD), NW-25 1 28.00
116 4116-00 SUCTION FLANGE FIXING BOLT 4 3.50

M4 x 12 (WRENCH)
117 4117-00 INTAKE FLANGE CAP, NW-25 1
118 4118-00 SNAP RING, � 40 (FOR HOLE) 1 .80
121 4121-00 COUPLING, � 48  x 32 1 26.00
122 4122-00 COUPLING JOINT, � 48  x 16 1 7.00
123 4123-00 FAN, � 120  x 32.3 1 11.00
124 4124-00 MOTOR PLATE GUIDE PIN, � 6  x 13 2 3.50/2
125 4125-02 HANDLE (COOL GREY), � 100  x 80 x 20t 1 11.00
126 4126-00 HANDLE FIXING BOLT, M6 x 20 (WRENCH) 2 1.50/2
127 4127-00 MOTOR PLATE BODY FIXING BOLT 4 3.50/4

M6 x 35 (WRENCH)
128 4128-00 O-RING, AN-048 1 1.60
129 4129-00 TERMINAL BOX FIXING BOLT, 2 .80/2

M5 x 20 (+)-ROUND
130 4130-00 CONDENSER FASTNER, 34  x 49 x 15 x 1t 1 3.50
131 4131-00 TUBE, � 12  x 50 1 .50
132 4132-00 3 P TERMINAL, 3P/20A 1 7.00
133 4133-00 TERMINAL BOX COVER FIX. BOLT 4 3.50/4

M4  x 8 (+) -Cr PLATED
134 4134-00 NAME PLATE, 3� 115/2230v 1
135 4135-02 TERMINAL BOX COVER 1 7.00
136 4136-00 3 P TERMINAL FIXING BOLT, M4 x 12 (+) 1 .80
137 4137-00 TERMINAL BOX BUTTON RUBBER, 4  x 49 x 15 1 3.50
138 4138-00 ROTATION MARK 1
139 4139-00 TERMINAL BOX 1 52.00
140 4140-00 POWER CORD PROTECTOR 1 3.50
141 4141-00 BAND FIXING BOLT, M4 x 6 (+) 1 .50

™



N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
                

Q
’T

Y
   

1
M

O
TO

R
1

2
K

E
Y

1

3
M

O
TO

R
 P

LAT
E

1

6
C

O
U

P
LIN

G
 FA

N
 F

IX
.B

O
LT

    
1

7
S

ID
E

 C
O

V
E

R
 F

IX
..B

O
LT

4

8
S

ID
E

 C
O

V
E

R
, B

LA
C

K
 C

O
LO

R
2

9
C

O
U

P
LIN

G
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

1

10 
S

U
C

T
IO

N
 F

E
LT

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
2

14
B

A
S

E
 R

U
B

B
E

R
4

15
S

U
C

T
IO

N
 F

E
LT

 S
T

R
A

P
1

16
O

IL S
U

C
T

IO
N

 F
E

LT
   

1

17
M

A
IN

 P
LAT

E
1

18
B

A
S

E
 P

LAT
E

 M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 B

O
LT

4

19
B

A
S

E
 P

LAT
E

1

20
O

-R
IN

G
1

21
O

IL S
E

A
L (S

TA
N

D
A

R
D

)
2

22
O

-R
IN

G
    

1

23
S

LE
E

V
E

1

24
S

P
R

IN
G

 W
A

S
H

E
R

4

25
1S

T
 S

TATO
R

 F
IX

.B
O

LT
4

26
TA

P
P

E
R

 P
IN

2

27
O

IL S
E

A
L

1

28
O

-R
IN

G
 

1

29
O

IL F
ILT

E
R

 R
IN

G
1

30
O

IL F
ILT

E
R

  
1

31
O

IL F
ILT

E
R

 C
A

P
  

1

32
O

IL F
ILT

E
R

 F
IX

T
U

R
E

    
1

33
O

IL S
T

R
A

IN
E

R
 F

IX
.B

O
LT

2

34
1S

T
 S

TA
G

E
 B

LA
D

E
2

35
1S

T
 S

TA
G

E
 B

LA
D

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

2

36
1S

T
 S

TA
G

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

 G
U

ID
E

2

37
2N

D
 S

TA
G

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

 G
U

ID
E

2

38
2N

D
 S

TA
G

E
 B

LA
D

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

2

N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
                

Q
’T

Y
   

39
2N

D
 S

TA
G

E
 B

LA
D

E
2

40
2N

D
 S

TA
G

E
 S

TATO
R

1

41
42N

D
 S

P
R

IN
G

 W
A

S
H

E
R

6

42
2N

D
 S

TA
G

E
 S

TATO
R

 F
IX

.B
O

LT
6

43
O

-R
IN

G
1

44
O

-R
IN

G
1

45
E

N
D

 P
LAT

E
1

46
E

N
D

 P
LAT

E
 P

IN
1

47
E

N
D

 P
LAT

E
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

5

48
O

-R
IN

G
1

49
O

IL B
O

X
 A

S
S

’Y
1

50
O

IL B
O

X
 A

S
S

’Y
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

4

51
O

IL LE
V

E
L P

LAT
E

1

52
O

-R
IN

G
1

53
O

IL LE
V

E
L W

IN
D

O
W

1

54
O

IL LE
V

E
L B

A
C

K
 P

LAT
E

1

55
O

IL D
R

A
IN

 P
LU

G
1

56
O

-R
IN

G
1

57
N

A
M

E
 P

LAT
E

1

58
B

O
LT

10

60
O

-R
IN

G
1

61
O

-R
IN

G
1

62
O

IL F
ILLIN

G
 P

LU
G

1

63
E

X
H

A
U

S
T

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
1

64
E

X
H

A
U

S
T

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
 C

A
P

1

67
B

O
LT

1

68
O

-R
IN

G
, P

-5
1

70
2N

D
 V

A
LV

E
 G

U
ID

E
 P

IN
2

73
D

IS
C

H
A

R
G

E
 B

A
F

F
LE

1

74
2N

D
 V

A
LV

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

1

75
S

P
R

IN
G

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
1

76
S

P
R

IN
G

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
 F

IX
 B

O
LT

2

77
TA

P
P

E
R

 P
IN

2

N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
                

Q
’T

Y
   

78
N

U
T,

2

79
2N

D
 S

TA
G

E
 V

A
LV

E
1

80
R

O
TO

R
 A

S
S

E
M

B
LY

 (1S
T

)
1

80
R

O
TO

R
 A

S
S

E
M

B
LY

 (2N
D

)
1

80
B

E
A

R
IN

G
, 69052

1

81
O

IL P
U

M
P

 B
LA

D
E

1

82
K

E
Y

1

83
R

O
TO

R
 A

S
S

’Y
 F

IX
 B

O
LT

4

83
1S

T
 &

 2N
D

 R
O

TO
R

 F
IX

.B
O

LT
2

84
1S

T
 S

TA
G

E
 S

TATO
R

1

85
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 G

U
ID

E
 P

IN
2

86
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
1

87
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 B

A
C

K
 P

LAT
E

1

88
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 S

PA
C

E
R

1

89
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

1

90
W

A
S

H
E

R
 (F

LAT
 T

Y
P

E
)

1

91
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

1

92
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 O

IL B
A

F
F

LE
1

93
1S

T
 V

A
LV

E
 O

IL B
A

F
F

LE
 F

IX
.B

O
LT

4

94
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
LE

E
V

E
 O

-R
IN

G
2

95
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
LE

E
V

E
 A

L P
IN

1

96
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
LE

E
V

E
 B

A
LL

1

97
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
LE

E
V

E
1

98
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 V
A

LV
E

1

99
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
PA

C
E

R
1

100
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 W
E

IG
H

T
1

101
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 W
E

IG
H

T
 S

P
R

IN
G

1

102
W

A
S

H
E

R
 F

LAT
 T

Y
P

E
1

103
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 W
E

IG
H

T
 F

IX
.B

O
LT

 
1

104
O

-R
IN

G
, P

-6
1

106
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 S

P
R

IN
G

 P
IN

1

107
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 S

P
R

IN
G

1

108
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 S

P
R

IN
G

 P
IN

1

N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
                

Q
’T

Y
   

109
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 K

N
O

B
 

1

110
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 K

N
O

B
1

111
S

T
R

A
IN

E
R

,
1

112
S

T
R

A
IN

E
R

 R
IN

G
1

113
O

-R
IN

G
1

114
IN

TA
K

E
 F

LA
N

G
E

 (S
TA

N
D

A
R

D
)

1

116
S

U
C

T
IO

N
 F

LA
N

G
E

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
4

117
IN

TA
K

E
 F

LA
N

G
E

 C
A

P
1

118
S

N
A

P
 R

IN
G

1

121
C

O
U

P
LIN

G
1

122
C

O
U

P
LIN

G
 JO

IN
T

1

123
FA

N
1

124
M

O
TO

R
 P

LAT
E

 G
U

ID
E

 P
IN

2

125
H

A
N

D
LE

 (C
O

O
L G

R
E

Y
)

1

126
H

A
N

D
LE

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
2

127
M

O
TO

R
 P

LAT
E

 B
O

D
Y

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
4

128
O

-R
IN

G
1

129
4T

E
R

M
IN

A
L B

O
X

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
 

2

130
C

O
N

D
E

N
S

E
R

 FA
S

T
N

E
R

1

131
T

U
B

E
1

132
3 P

 T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
1

133
T

E
R

M
IN

A
L B

O
X

 C
O

V
E

R
 F

IX
.B

O
LT

4

134
N

A
M

E
 P

LAT
E

1

135
T.B

.C
.

1

136
3 P

 T
E

R
M

IN
A

L F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
1

137
T

E
R

M
IN

A
L B

O
X

 B
O

T
TO

M
 R

U
B

B
E

R
1

138
R

O
TAT

IO
N

 M
A

R
K

1

139
T.B

.
1

140
4P

O
W

E
R

 C
O

R
D

 P
R

O
T

E
C

TO
R

1

141
B

A
N

D
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT, M

4 x 6 (+
)

1

7



R
o

tary V
an

e V
acu

u
m

 P
u

m
p

s    

M
o

d
el 400-14

P
ro

ced
u

re to
 R

em
ove M

o
to

r F
ro

m
 

V
acu

u
m

 P
u

m
p

 M
o

d
el 400-14

1.R
em

ove the four (4) bolts from
 the m

otor plate part #3 - this  
w

ill disengage the m
otor from

 the vacuum
 pum

p.

2.S
eparate the pum

p from
 the m

otor.Loosen the set screw
       

that holds the fan to the m
otor shaft.T

his w
ill perm

it the fan 
to be rem

oved from
  the m

otor shaft.

3.R
em

ove the four (4) bolts that hold the fan cover part #5 
and rem

ove the fan cover.

4.R
em

ove the four (4) bolts that fasten the m
otor part #1 to 

the m
otor plate part #3.T

he m
otor w

ill now
 be free for            

replacem
ent.

5.R
everse the order of this procedure to secure another          

m
otor to the vacuum

 pum
p.

™



Model 600-21 Spare Parts Kits
Minor Spare Parts Kit for Model 600-21................P/N RV 900006........................$155.
Major Spare Parts Kit for Model 600-21................P/N RV 900600........................$815.

Minor Kit Includes: Major Kit Includes:

W6V0016 O-RINGW6V0016 O-RING

W6V009 COUPLING INSERTW6V009 COUPLING INSERT

W6V0017 SHAFT SEALW6V0017 SHAFT SEAL

W6V0018 O-RINGW6V0018 O-RING

W6V0021 O-RINGW6V0021 O-RING

W6V0032 VALVEW6V0032 VALVE

W6V0038 O-RINGW6V0038 O-RING

W6V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVEW6V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVE

W6V0065 O-RINGW6V0065 O-RING

W6V0080 O-RINGW6V0080 O-RING

W6V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RINGW6V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RING

W6V0073 O-RINGW6V0073 O-RING

W6V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVEW6V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVE

W6V0047 O-RINGW6V0047 O-RING

W6V0048 OIL FILTER SCREEN

W6V0052 1st STAGE  SPRING GUIDE 

W6V0055 2nd STAGE SPRING GUIDE 

W6V0053 1st STAGE  BLADE SPRING 

W6V0056 2nd STAGE BLADE SPRING 

W6V0054 1st STAGE BLADE 

W6V0057 2nd STAGE BLADE 

W6V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT W6V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT 

W6V0062 SPRING

W6V0046 SEALW6V0046 SEAL

9

™



W2V60
NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY

1 W6V0001 MOTOR 1
2 W6V0002 KEY 2
3 W6V0003 MOTOR PLATE 1
4 W6V0004 PIN 2 
5 W6V0005 FAN COVER 1
6 W6V0006 HOOK 1
7 W6V0007 COUPLING 1
8 W6V0008 FAN 1
9 W6V0009 COUPLING JOINT 1

10 W6V0010 SNAP RING 1
11 W6V0011 BOLT 1
12 W6V0012 SUCTION FELT STRAP
13 W6V0013 SIDE COVER 2
14 W6V0014 MAIN PLATE 1
15 W6V0015 BASEPLATE 1
16 W6V0016 0 -RING 1
17 W6V0017 OIL SEAL 2
18 W6V0018 O-RING 1
19 W6V0019 SLEEVE 1
20 W6V0020 STRAINER 1
21 W6V0021 O-RING 1
22 W6V0022 NOT USED
23 W6V0023 INTAKEFLANGE 1
24 W6V0024 O-RING 2
25 W6V0025 BRASS PIN 2
26 W6V0026 GAS BALLAST SPRING 1
27 W6V0027 O-RING 1
28 W6V0028 NOT USED
29 W6V0029 GAS BALLAST KNOB 1
30 W6V0030 G/B TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
31 W6V0031 IST STAGE STATOR 1
32 W6V0032 VALVE 1
33 W6V0033 VALVE BACK PLATE 1
34 W6V0034 VALVE SPACER 1
35 W6V0035 VALVE SPRING 2
36 W6V0036 WASHER 2
37 W6V0037 BOLT 2
38 W6V0038 O-RING 2
39 W6V0039 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE 1
40 W6V0040 DISTRIBUTER VALVE 1
41 W6V0041 DISTRIBUTER SPACER 1
42 W6V0042 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT 1
43 W6V0043 SPRING 1
44 W6V0044 WASHER 1
45 W6V0045 VALVE OIL BAFFLE 1
46 W6V0046 OIL SEAL 1
47 W6V0047 O-RING 1
48 W6V0048 OIL FILTER 1
49 W6V0049 OIL FILTER FIXTURE 1
50 W6V0050 OIL PUMP BLADE 1
51 W6V0051 ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1
52 W6V0052 lsT STAGE SPRING GUIDE 2
53 W6V0053 lsT STAGE BLADE SPRING 2
54 W6V0054 IsT STAGE BLADE 2
55 W6V0055 2ND STAGE SPRING GUIDE 2
56 W6V0056 2ND STAGE BLADE SPRING 2
57 W6V0057 2ND STAGE BLADE 2

NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY
58 W6V0058 TAPPER PIN 2
59 W6V0059 DISCHARGE BAFFLE 1
60 W6V0060 BOLT 2
61 W6V0061 SPRING SUPPORT 2
62 W6V0062 SPRING 2
63 W6V0063 2ND STAGE VALVE 2
64 W6V0064 2ND STAGE STATER
65 W6V0065 O-RING 1
66 W6V0066 O-RING 1
67 W6V0067 END PLATE 1
68 W6V0068 O-RING 2
69 W6V0069 GAS BALLAST CLAMP 2
70 W6V0070 OIL LEVEL BACK PLATE 1
71 W6V0071 OIL LEVEL W1NDOW 1
72 W6V0072 O-RING 1
73 W6V0073 O-RING 1
74 W6V0074 EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
75 W6V0075 O-RING 1
76 W6V0076 OIL FILLING PLUG 1
77 W6V0077 O-RING 1
78 W6V0078 OIL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
79 W6V0079 O-RING 1
80 W6V0080 OIL TRAIN PLUG 1
81 W6V0081 BOLT 10
82 W6V0082 TEFLON WASHER 10
83 W6V0083 NAME PLATE 1
84 W6V0084 TERMINAL BOX 1
85 W6V0085 TERMINAL BOX COVER 1
86 W6V0086 NAME PLATE 1
87 W6V0087 3 P TERMINAL 1
88 W6V0088 ROTATION MARK 1
89 W6V0089 POWER CODE PROTECTOR 1
90 W6V0090 COVER FIXING BOLT (S/W BOX)   4 
91 W6V0091 MOTOR PLATE FIXING BOLT 4
92 W6V0092 MOTOR BODY FIXING BOLT 4
93 W6V0093 NOT USED
94 W6V0094 COUPLING FIXING BOLT 3
95 W6V0095 FAN COVER FIXING BOLT 4
96 W6V0096 SIDE COVER FIXING BOLT 8
97 W6V0097 NOT USED
98 W6V0098 USED
99 W6V0099 BASE PLATE MOUNTING BOLT    4

100 W6V0100 SUCTION FLANGE FIXING BOLT    4
101 W6V0101 VALVE OIL BAFFLE FIX. BOLT     2
102 W6V0102 VALVE GUIDE PIN (ROLL PfN) 6
103 W6V0103 I ST STATOR FIX. BOLT 4 
104 W6V0104 SPRING WASHER 3 
105 W6V0105 OIL STRAINER FIX. BOLT 2
106 W6V0106 2 ND STAGE STATOR FIX. BOLT  6
107 W6V0107 NUT 2
108 W6V0108 NOT USED
109 W6V0109 GAS BALLAST FIXING BOLT 2
110 W6V0110 END PLATE FIXING BOLT 5
111 W6V0111 OIL BOX ASSY FIXING BOLT 4
112 W6V0112 NOT USED
113 W6V0113 O-RING 1

LIST PRICE($)
8.00/PR

22.10
.65/PR

5.40/PR
1.90/PR

16.00/PR  
675.00

4.90
.50

290.00
2.30/PR
2.90.PR
3.10
2.20
5.20

11.40
71.00

3.00
2.50
1.50

340.00
1.20
6.50
1.10/10
2.00/10

13.40
36.80

6.40
6.20
4.80
.50
.50
.95/4

2.90/4
4.00/4

3.40/3
3.20/4
4.60/8

3.20/4
3.50/4
.60/2

3.00/6
3.20/4
.70/3
.50/2

3.40/6
.50/2

.60/2
2.80/5
3.80/4

1..20

Model 600-21 Spare Parts Price List

LIST PRICE($)
205.00

1.15
145.00

7.00/PR
19.00

6.90
49.00
18.00

4.80
.75
.60

4.00
24.00/PR

325.00
105.00

4.00 
80.00/PR

4.10
9.50

14.80
2.60

96.00
2.30/PR

.90/PR

.90

.80

2.30
32.00

765.00
46.00

7.00
3.00/PR
4.20/PR

.50/PR
.60/PR
.50/PR

14.00
16.00

1.75
11.00

1.00
.25

4.50
42.00

7.50
15.00

1.90
9.20

6.90.00
45.00PR
18.00/PR

384.00/PR
38.00/PR
16.00/PR

195.00/PR

Vacuum Research Limited • 2419 Smallman Street • Pittsburgh, PA  15222 USA • www.vacuumresearch.com
Phone: 800-426-9340 • 412-261-7630 • FAX: 412-261-7220 • e-mail: VRL@vacuumresearch.com

™



Model 800-28 Spare Parts Kits
Minor Spare Parts Kit for Model 800-28................P/N RV 900008........................$160.
Major Spare Parts Kit for Model 800-28................P/N RV 900800........................$890.

Minor Kit Includes: Major Kit Includes:

W8V0016 O-RINGW8V0016 O-RING

W8V009 COUPLING INSERTW8V009 COUPLING INSERT

W8V0017 SHAFT SEALW8V0017 SHAFT SEAL

W8V0018 O-RINGW8V0018 O-RING

W8V0021 O-RINGW8V0021 O-RING

W8V0032 VALVEW8V0032 VALVE

W8V0038 O-RINGW8V0038 O-RING

W8V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVEW8V0040 DISTRIBUTER RUBBER VALVE

W8V0065 O-RINGW8V0065 O-RING

W8V0080 O-RINGW8V0080 O-RING

W8V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RINGW8V0079 DRAIN PLUG O-RING

W8V0073 O-RINGW8V0073 O-RING

W8V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVEW8V0063 SECOND STAGE VALVE

W8V0047 O-RINGW8V0047 O-RING

W8V0048 OIL FILTER SCREEN

W8V0052 1st STAGE  SPRING GUIDE 

W8V0055 2nd STAGE SPRING GUIDE 

W8V0053 1st STAGE  BLADE SPRING 

W8V0056 2nd STAGE BLADE SPRING 

W8V0054 1st STAGE BLADE 

W8V0057 2nd STAGE BLADE 

W8V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT W8V0097 OIL SUCTION FELT 

W8V0062 SPRING

W8V0046 SEALW8V0046 SEAL

11

™



W2V80
NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY

1 W8V0001 MOTOR 1
2 W8V0002 KEY 2
3 W8V0003 MOTOR PLATE 1
4 W8V0004 PIN 2
5 W8V0005 FAN COVER 1
6 W8V0006 HOOK 1        
7 W8V0007 COUPLING 1
8 W8V0008 FAN 1
9 W8V0009 COUPLING JOINT 1

10 W8V0010 SNAP RING 1
11 W8V0011 BOLT 1
12 W8V0012 SUCTION FELT STRAP
13 W8V0013 SIDE COVER 2
14 W8V0014 MAIN PLATE 1
15 W8V0015 BASEPLATE 1
16 W8V0016 0 -RING 1
17 W8V0017 OIL SEAL 2
18 W8V0018 O-RING 1
19 W8V0019 SLEEVE 1
20 W8V0020 STRAINER 1
21 W8V0021 O-RING 1
22 W8V0022 NOT USED
23 W8V0023 INTAKE FLANGE 1
24 W8V0024 O-RING 2
25 W8V0025 BRASS PIN 2
26 W8V0026 GAS BALLAST SPRING 1
27 W8V0027 O-RING 1
28 W8V0028 NOT USED
29 W8V0029 GAS BALLAST KNOB 1
30 W8V0030 G/B TUBE ASSEMBLY 1     
31 W8V0031 IST STAGE STATOR 1
32 W8V0032 VALVE 1
33 W8V0033 VALVE BACK PLATE 1
34 W8V0034 VALVE SPACER 2
35 W8V0035 VALVE SPRING 2
36 W8V0036 WASHER 2
37 W8V0037 BOLT 2
38 W8V0038 O-RING 2
39 W8V0039 DISTRIBUTER SLEEVE 1
40 W8V0040 DISTRIBUTER VALVE 1
41 W8V0041 DISTRIBUTER SPACER 1
42 W8V0042 DISTRIBUTER WEIGHT 1
43 W8V0043 SPRING 1
44 W8V0044 WASHER 1
45 W8V0045 VALVE OIL BAFFLE 1
46 W8V0046 OIL SEAL 1
47 W8V0047 O-RING 1
48 W8V0048 OIL FILTER 1
49 W8V0049 OIL FILTER FIXTURE 1
50 W8V0050 OIL PUMP BLADE 1
51 W8V0051 ROTOR ASSEMBLY 1
52 W8V0052 lsT STAGE SPRING GUIDE 2
53 W8V0053 lsT STAGE BLADE SPRING 2
54 W8V0054 IsT STAGE BLADE 2
55 W8V0055 2ND STAGE SPRING GUIDE 2
56 W8V0056 2ND STAGE BLADE SPRING 2
57 W1V0057 2ND STAGE BLADE 2

NO PART  NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY
58 W8V0058 TAPPER PIN 2
59 W8V0059 DISCHARGE BAFFLE 1
60 W8V0060 BOLT 2
61 W8V0061 SPRING SUPPORT 2
62 W8V0062 SPRING 2
63 W8V0063 2ND STAGE VALVE 2
64 W8V0064 2ND STAGE STATER 1
65 W8V0065 O-RING 1
66 W8V0066 O-RING 1
67 W8V0067 END PLATE 1
68 W8V0068 O-RING 2
69 W8V0069 GAS BALLAST CLAMP 2
70 W8V0070 OIL LEVEL BACK PLATE 1
71 W8V0071 OIL LEVEL WINDOW 1
72 W8V0072 O-RING 1
73 W8V0073 O-RING 1
74 W8V0074 EXHAUST ASSEMBLY 1
75 W8V0075 O-RING 1
76 W8V0076 OIL FILLING PLUG 1
77 W8V0077 O-RING 1
78 W8V0078 OIL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
79 W8V0079 O-RING 1
80 W8V0080 OIL TRAIN PLUG 1
81 W8V0081 BOLT 10
82 W8V0082 TEFLON WASHER 10
83 W8V0083 NAME PLATE 1
84 W8V0084 TERMINAL BOX 1
85 W8V0085 TERMINAL BOX COVER 1
86 W8V0086 NAME PLATE 1
87 W8V0087 3 P TERMINAL 1
88 W8V0088 ROTATION MARK 1

89 W8V0089 POWER CODE PROTECTOR 1
90 W8V0090 COVER FIXING BOLT (S/W BOX)   4 
91 W8V0091 MOTOR PLATE FIXING BOLT 4
92 W8V0092 MOTOR BODY FIXING BOLT 4
93 W8V0093 NOT USED
94 W8V0094 COUPLING FIXING BOLT 3
95 W8V0095 FAN COVER FIXING BOLT 4
96 W8V0096 SIDE COVER FIXING BOLT 8
97 W8V0097 NOT USED
98 W8V0098 NOT USED
99 W8V0099 BASE PLATE MOUNTING BOLT    4

100 W8V0100 SUCTION FLANGE FIXING BOLT    4
101 W8V0101 VALVE OIL BAFFLE FIX. BOLT     2
102 W8V0102 VALVE GUIDE PIN (ROLL PfN) 6
103 W8V0103 I ST STATOR FIX. BOLT 4 
104 W8V0104 SPRING WASHER 3 
105 W8V0105 OIL STRAINER FIX. BOLT 2
106 W8V0106 2 ND STAGE STATOR FIX. BOLT  6
107 W8V0107 NUT 2
108 W8V0108 NOT USED
109 W8V0109 GAS BALLAST FIXING BOLT 2
110 W8V0110 END PLATE FIXING BOLT 5
111 W8V0111 OIL BOX ASSY FIXING BOLT 4
112 W8V0112 NOT USED
113 W8V0113 O-RING 1

Model 800-28 Spare Parts Price List

LIST PRICE($)
205.00

1.15
145.00

7.00/PR
19.00

6.90
49.00
18.00

4.80
.75
.60

4.00
24.00/PR

325.00
105.00

4.00 
80.00/PR

4.10
9.50

14.80
2.60

96.00
2.30/PR

.90/PR

.90

.80

2.30
32.00

765.00
46.00

7.00
3.00/PR
4.20/PR

.50/PR
.60/PR
.50/PR

14.00
16.00

1.75
11.00

1.00
.25

4.50
42.00

7.50
15.00

1.90
9.20

6.90.00
45.00PR
18.00/PR

384.00/PR
38.00/PR
16.00/PR

195.00/PR

Vacuum Research Limited • 2419 Smallman Street • Pittsburgh, PA  15222 USA • www.vacuumresearch.com
Phone: 800-426-9340 • 412-261-7630 • FAX: 412-261-7220 • e-mail: VRL@vacuumresearch.com

LIST PRICE($)
8.50/2

28.00
.70/2

6.00/2
2.00/2

16.00/2
680.00

4.50
.50

280.00
2.40/2
3.20/2
3.60
2.40
6.00

11.00
68.00

3.00
2.60
1.60

340.00
1.20
7.00
1.80/10
2.20/10

11.00
38.00

7.00
6.00
4.50
.50
.50

3.00/4
3.50/4
4.00/4

1.40/3
3.20/4
5.00/8

3.20/4
1.60/4
.50/2

1.50/6
3.20/4
.70/3
.50/2

3.50/6
.50/2

.70/2
3.10/5
2.20/4

1.60

™



N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
Q

T
Y

1
M

O
TO

R
1        

2
K

E
Y

2

3
M

O
TO

R
 P

LAT
E

1

4
P

IN
2

5
FA

N
 C

O
V

E
R

1

6
H

A
N

D
LE

1

7
C

O
U

P
LIN

G
1

8
FA

N
1

9
C

O
U

P
L JO

IN
T

IN
G

1

10
S

N
A

P
 R

IN
G

1

11
B

O
LT

1

12
S

U
C

T
IO

N
 F

E
LT

 S
T

R
A

P
1

13
S

ID
E

 C
O

V
E

R
1

14
M

A
IN

 P
LAT

E
1

15
B

A
S

E
 P

LAT
E

1

16
O

-R
IN

G
1

17
O

IL S
E

A
L

2

18
O

-R
IN

G
1

19
S

LE
E

V
E

1

20
S

T
R

A
IN

E
R

1

21
O

-R
IN

G
1

2223
IN

TA
K

E
 F

LA
N

G
E

1

24 
O

-R
IN

G
2

25
B

R
A

S
S

 P
IN

2

26
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 S

P
R

IN
G

1

27
O

-R
IN

G
1

2829
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 K

N
O

B
1

30
G

/B
 T

U
B

E
 A

S
S

E
M

B
LY

1

31
1

S
T

S
TA

G
E

 S
TATO

R
1

32
V

A
LV

E
1

33
V

A
LV

E
 B

A
C

K
 P

LAT
E

1

34
V

A
LV

E
 S

PA
C

E
R

1

35
V

A
LV

E
 S

P
R

IN
G

1

36
W

A
S

H
E

R
1

37
B

O
LT

1

38
O

-R
IN

G
2

N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
Q

T
Y

39
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
LE

E
V

E
1

40
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 V
A

LV
E

1

41
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 S
PA

C
E

R
1

42
D

IS
T

R
IB

U
T

E
R

 W
E

IG
H

T
1

43
S

P
R

IN
G

1

44
W

A
S

H
E

R
1

45
V

A
LV

E
 O

IL B
A

F
F

LE
1

46
O

IL S
E

A
L

1

47
O

-R
IN

G
1

48
O

IL F
ILT

E
R

1

49
O

IL F
ILT

E
R

 F
IX

T
U

R
E

1

50
O

IL P
U

M
P

 B
LA

D
E

1

51 
R

O
TO

R
 A

S
S

E
M

B
LY

1

52
1

S
T

S
TA

G
E

 S
P

R
IN

G
 G

U
ID

E
2 

53
1

S
T

S
TA

G
E

 B
LA

D
E

 S
P

R
IN

G
2

54
1

S
T

S
TA

G
E

 B
LA

D
E

2

55
2

N
D

S
TA

G
E

 S
P

R
IN

G
 G

U
ID

E
2

56
2

N
D

S
TA

G
E

 B
LA

D
E

 S
P

R
IN

G
2

57
2

N
D

S
TA

G
E

 B
LA

D
E

2

58
TA

P
P

E
R

 P
IN

2

59 
D

IS
C

H
A

R
G

E
 B

A
F

F
LE

1

60
B

O
LT

1

61
S

P
R

IN
G

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
1

62
S

P
R

IN
G

1

63
2

N
D

S
TA

G
E

 V
A

LV
E

1

64
2

N
D

S
TA

G
E

 S
TAT

E
R

1

65
O

-R
IN

G
1

66
O

-R
IN

G
1

67
E

N
D

 P
LAT

E
1

68
O

-R
IN

G
2

69
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 C

LA
M

P
2

70
O

IL LE
V

E
L B

A
C

K
 P

LAT
E

1

71
O

IL LE
V

E
L W

IN
D

O
W

1

72
O

-R
IN

G
1

73
O

-R
IN

G
1

74
E

X
H

A
U

S
T

 A
S

S
E

M
B

LY
1

75
O

-R
IN

G
1

76
O

IL F
ILLIN

G
 P

LU
G

1

N
O

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
Q

T
Y

77
O

-R
IN

G
1

78
O

IL B
O

X
 A

S
S

E
M

B
LY

1

79
O

-R
IN

G
1

80
O

IL T
R

A
IN

 P
LU

G
1

81
B

O
LT

10

8283
N

A
M

E
 P

LAT
E

1

84
T

E
R

M
IN

A
L B

O
X

1

85
T

E
R

M
IN

A
L B

O
X

 C
O

V
E

R
1

86
N

A
M

E
 P

LAT
E

1

87
3 P

 T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
1

88
R

O
TAT

IO
N

 M
A

R
K

1

89
P

O
W

E
R

 C
O

D
E

 P
R

O
T

E
C

TO
R

1

90
C

O
V

E
R

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
 (S

/W
 B

O
X

)
4

91
M

O
TO

R
 P

LAT
E

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
4

92
M

O
TO

R
 B

O
D

Y
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

4

93
H

A
N

D
LE

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
2

94
C

O
U

P
LIN

G
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

2

95
FA

N
 C

O
V

E
R

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
4

96
S

ID
E

 C
O

V
E

R
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

4

97
O

IL S
U

C
T

IO
N

 F
E

LT
1

98
S

U
C

T
IO

N
 F

E
LT

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
2

99
B

A
S

E
 P

LAT
E

 M
O

U
N

T
IN

G
 B

O
LT

4

100
S

U
C

T
IO

N
 F

LA
N

G
E

 F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
4

101
V

A
LV

E
 O

IL B
A

F
F

LE
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

2

102
V

A
LV

E
 G

U
ID

E
 P

IN
 (R

O
LL P

IN
)

4

103
1

S
T

S
TATO

R
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

3

104
S

P
R

IN
G

 W
A

S
H

E
R

3

105
O

IL S
T

R
A

IN
E

R
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

2

106
2

N
D

S
TA

G
E

 S
TATO

R
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

5

107
N

U
T

2

108
D

IS
C

H
A

R
G

E
 B

A
F

F
LE

 F
IX

.B
O

LT
2

109
G

A
S

 B
A

LLA
S

T
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

2

110
E

N
D

 P
LAT

E
 F

IX
IN

G
 B

O
LT

4

111
O

IL B
O

X
 A

S
S

Y.F
IX

IN
G

 B
O

LT
4

112
B

A
S

E
 R

U
B

B
E

R
4

113
O

-R
IN

G
1

114
W

IN
D

O
W

 C
O

V
E

R
1

13



R
o

tary V
an

e V
acu

u
m

 P
u

m
p

s     D
ecem

ber 1, 1998

M
o

d
el 100-3.5

M
o

d
el 200-7

M
o

d
el 600-21

M
o

d
el 800-28

P
ro

ced
u

re to
 R

em
ove M

o
to

r F
ro

m
 V

acu
u

m
 P

u
m

p
s

S
eries 100 an

d
 200

1.R
em

ove the four (4) bolts from
 the m

otor plate part #3 - this  
w

ill disengage the m
otor from

 the vacuum
 pum

p.

2.S
eparate the pum

p from
 the m

otor.Loosen the set screw
       

that holds the fan to the m
otor shaft.T

his w
ill perm

it the fan 
to be rem

oved from
  the m

otor shaft.

3.R
em

ove the four (4) bolts that hold the fan cover part #5 
and rem

ove the fan cover.

4.R
em

ove the four (4) bolts that fasten the m
otor part #1 to 

the m
otor plate part #3.T

he m
otor w

ill now
 be free for            

replacem
ent.

5.R
everse the order of this procedure to secure another          

m
otor to the vacuum

 pum
p.

14

™



Vacuum Research Ltd. • 2419 Smallman Street • Pittsburgh, PA  15222 USA • www.vacuumresearch.com
Phone: 800-426-9340 • 412-261-7630 • FAX: 412-261-7220 • e-mail: VRL@vacuumresearch.com

printed 7/04



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


